

No. 16-111

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.
COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL BLACK
RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS AND THE
NATIONAL HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the
National Black Religious
Broadcasters and the
National Hispanic Christian
Leadership Conference*

September 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Unlike the Historically-Rooted Definition of Marriage as a Relationship Between a Man and a Woman, Racialized Views of Marriage Are Historical Aberrations that Depart from the Common Law and Reinforce a Racial Caste System.....	7
II. Unlike the Definition of Marriage as a Rela- tionship Between a Man and a Woman, Racial- ized Views of Marriage Are at War with the Traditional Understanding and Purpose of Marriage.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Nelson,</i>	
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	11
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</i>	
461 U.S. 574 (1983)	4
<i>Burns v. State,</i>	
48 Ala. 195 (1872)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of</i>	
<i>Hialeah,</i>	
508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh,</i>	
250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)	18
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford,</i>	
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	10
<i>Hart v. Hoss & Elder,</i>	
26 La. Ann. 90 (La. 1874)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Robles,</i>	
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Pub. Health,</i>	
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i>	
539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 9, 10, 17, 20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 2, 3

Perez v. Lippold,
 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)..... 10, 17, 18, 20

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 7

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 2

RULES

S. CT. RULE

37.3(a)..... 1

37.6..... 1

OTHER

The Holy Bible

1 *Corinthians* 19

Ephesians 19

Genesis 19

Mark 19

Matthew 19

<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	19
THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER (2007).....	19
M.V. LEE BADGETT, WHEN GAY PEOPLE GET MARRIED (2009).....	11
2 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE (1st ed. 1852)	9
FAY BOTHAM, ALMIGHTY GOD CREATED THE RACES: CHRISTIANITY, INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE, AND AMERI- CAN LAW (2013)	20
CAROL EMIG & KRISTEN ANDERSON MOORE, CHILD TRENDS RES. BRIEF, MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD'S PER- SPECTIVE (2002).....	15
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psycho-logi- cal, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Les- bian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Probability Sample</i> , 7 SEXUALITY RES. & SOC. POL'Y 176 (2010)	11
John D. Inazu, <i>A Confident Pluralism</i> , 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 587 (2015).....	12, 13
Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>Introduction</i> , in 1 A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS (Andre Burguiere, et al., eds., 1996).....	17
Barack Obama, Speech on Fatherhood at the Apostol- ic Church of God (June 15, 2008).....	16
Richard Posner, <i>Should There Be Homosexual Mar- riage? And If So, Who Should Decide?</i> , 95 MICH. L. REV. 1578 (1997).....	10

CHARLES F. ROBINSON II, DANGEROUS LIAISONS (2006)	8
Isabel V. Sawhill, <i>Families at Risk</i> , in SETTING NA- TIONAL PRIORITIES: THE 2000 ELECTION AND BEYOND (Henry J. Aaron & Robert D. Reischauer, eds. 1999)	15, 16
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions Against In- terracial Marriage</i> , 32 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944)	7
Peter Wallenstein, <i>Law and the Boundaries of Place and Race in Interracial Marriage: Interstate Comity, Racial Identity, and Miscegenation Laws in North Carolina, South Carolina, and Virginia, 1860s– 1960s</i> , 32 AKRON L. REV. 557 (1999).....	8
PETER WALLENSTEIN, TELL THE COURT I LOVE MY WIFE: RACE, MARRIAGE, AND LAW—AN AMERICAN HISTORY (2002).....	8
Lynn D. Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L.J. 117 (2007)	7, 8
Press Release, The White House, Remarks by the President on the Supreme Court Decision on Mar- riage Equality (June 26, 2015).....	12
Transcript: Robin Roberts ABC News Interview with President Obama, ABCNEWS (May 9, 2012) ..	11, 12
